

GAHC010287212025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/116/2026

MRS MAMPI PAUL
PRESIDENT 56 NO SONAPUR GAON PANCHAYAT, W/O UDOY SANKAR
DAS, VILL. SONAPUR I, P.O. SONAPUR, P.S. BORKHOLA, DIST. CACHAR,
ASSAM, PIN 788817

VERSUS

SARIMUL ALAM CHOUDHURY AND 55 ORS
LEGAL HEIRS OF LT. MD. SOFIK UDDIN CHOUDHURY

2:ABDUL HOQUE CHOUDHURY
S/O SATIR ALI

3:ABDUL BASIR CHOUDHURY @ ABUL HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL SALAM

4:JAMIR UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O SOKAWAT ALI CHOUDHURY

5:ABDUL MUHIT CHOUDHURY
S/O HAJI ABDOOL ROOF CHOUDHURY

6:ABDUL GOFUR COUDHURY
S/O ABDUL MONAF CHOUDHURY

7:FORIJ UDDIN COUDHURY
S/O SOKAWAT ALI

8:ALIM UDDIN CHOUDHURY @ SOLIM UDDIN
S/O TOBARAK ALI

9:ROSMAN ALI CHOUDHURY
S/O ASADDAR ALI

10:ABU BOKKOR CHOUDHURY @ ABIDUR RAHMAN
S/O ASADDAR ALI

11:HABIJ UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O RIASAD ALI

12:ABDUL RAB COUDHURY @ SUAG UDDIN CHOIUDHURY
S/O ABDUL RAB

13:SARIBUL ALOM @ DIDARUL ALOM @ FAKRUL ALOM
S/O ARIF ALI CHOUDHURY

14:JOYNUL HOQUE CHOUDHURY
S/O MOKODDAS ALI

15:NOJRUL ISLAM CHOUDHURY
S/O SERAJ UDDIN CHOUDHURY

16:ABU TAJOL CHOUDHURY
S/O HAJI ABDUL ROOF CHOUDHURY

17:ABDUL ROJAK AND JAFAR UDDIN
S/O ABDUL ROJAK IJJAD ALI

18:AFAS ALI
S/O ISRAK ALI

19:FORMUJ ALI CHOUDHURY
S/O MUBASHWAR ALI CHOUDHURY

20:ABDUL RAKMAN

S/O OWAJID ALI

21:MESLUK UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O AKROM ALI CHOUDHURY

22:AJIJUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
S/O AKROM ALI CHOUDHURY

23:ROJAK UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O AKROM ALI CHOUDHURY

24:ABDUL JALIL @ SOAB ALI

S/O ABDUL HANNAN

25:JOYNUL HAQUE CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL HANNAN

26:AJIJUR RAHMAN @ HOBIBUR RAHMAN
S/O HOBIBUR RAHMAN

27:ABDUL KADIR CHOUDHURY
S/O IJJAD ALI CHOUDHURY

28:ABDL HAMID @ ABDUL MALIK
S/O MOIN UDDIN CHHOUDHURY

29:HOHIM UDDIN
S/O KHOLILUR RAHMAN

30:ILAS ALI CHOUDHURY
S/O MUBASHWAR ALI

31:NURUL ISLAM COUDHURY
S/O HARIS ALI CHOUDHURY

32:MOYNUL HAQUE @ SARIMUL HAQUE
S/O SUNAHAR ALI

33:MORIOM BEBI
D/O SUNAHAR ALI

34:SUNAHAR ALI

S/O MOJAID ALI

35:MUSOBBIR ALI

S/O ISHAD ALI

36:SOIF ALI CHOUDHURY
S/O ISRAK ALI

37:IMAN UDDIN
S/O MOSTAN ALI

38:ALA UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O MOSTAN ALI

39:SUNA MIYA CHOUDHURY
S/O MOSTAN ALI

- 40:SUNA RAJA CHOUDHURY
S/O MOSTAN ALI
- 41:NOJRUL HAQUE COUDHURY
S/O SUNA RAJA
- 42:TOYRUN NESSA CHOUDHURY
S/O ISLAM UDDIN CHOUDHURY
- 43:NOOR UDDIN @ SAMIR UDDIN
S/O SOIOB ALI
- 44:PATARUN NESSA
D/O AJIJUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
- 45:AFAS ALI CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL HASIB CHOUDHURY
- 46:MUJIBUR RAHMAN
S/O HOBIBUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY
- 47:MOKTAR UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O SUNA RAJA CHOUDHURY
- 48:SABIR HUSSAIN
S/O JOIN UDDIN
- 49:ASIYA KHATUN CHOUDHURY
D/O ABDUL HASIB CHOUDHURY
- 50:AKBAR UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL KADIR CHOUDHURY
- 51:ABDUL AHAD CHOUDHURY
S/O ABDUL KADIR CHOUDHURY
- 52:NAIM UDDIN CHOUDHURY
S/O MONOJIR ALI CHOUDHURY
- 53:ABDUL HAMID
S/O LT. JAMSED ALI CHOUDHURY
- 54:ROMIJ UDDIN
S/O ABDUL HAMID CHOUDHURY
- 55:SALIM UDDIN
S/O ABDUL KADIR CHOUDHURY

56:SOFIQ UDDIN
S/O HASIM ALI
ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF VILL. SONAPUR PART III
P.O. SONAPUR
P.S. BORKHOLA
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN 78811

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. K. A. Mazumder, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. J. A. Sikdar, Advocate

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

01.04.2026

List this matter for admission on 07.04.2026.

2. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant